

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

Virgil Delano Presnell,
Petitioner,

v.

Benjamin Ford, Warden,
Georgia Diagnostic and Classification Prison,
Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

Christopher M. Carr
Attorney General
Andrew Pinson
Solicitor General
Beth A. Burton
Deputy Attorney General
Sabrina D. Graham
Senior Assistant Attorney General
Office of the Georgia
Attorney General
40 Capitol Square, SW
Atlanta, Georgia 30334
(404) 694-7975
sgraham@law.ga.gov
Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Questions Presented.....	i
Table of Authorities	iv
Opinions Below.....	1
Jurisdiction.....	1
Statutory and Constitutional Provisions Involved	2
Introduction.....	2
Statement	3
A. Facts of the Crimes	3
B. Proceedings Below	5
1. First State and Federal Proceedings.....	5
2. Resentencing Proceedings	5
a. Mitigation Investigation.....	5
b. Mental Health Investigation.....	7
c. Sentencing Phase Presentation	9
d. State’s Rebuttal.....	15
e. Sentence	15
3. Second Direct Appeal Proceedings	16
4. Third State Habeas Proceedings	16
5. Third Federal Habeas Proceedings	18
Reasons for Denying the Petition	18
The court of appeals 28 U.S.C. § 2254 review of the state habeas court’s order does not conflict with this Court’s precedent.....	18

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
A. <i>Wilson</i> did not bar federal courts from reviewing the record to determine whether the state habeas court’s decision was reasonable.....	19
B. <i>Wilson</i> does not bar implicit fact findings.....	21
C. Presnell’s disagreement with the court of appeals’ decision is nothing more than a request for factbound error correction.....	22
1. The court of appeals correctly affirmed the state court’s no deficiency decision.	22
2. The court of appeals correctly affirmed the state court’s no prejudice decision.....	26
Conclusion.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

<i>Burt v. Titlow</i> , 571 U.S. 12, 134 S. Ct. 10 (2013)	22
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 562 U.S. 86, 131 S. Ct. 770 (2011)	19, 20, 24
<i>Johnson v. Williams</i> , 568 U.S. 289, 133 S. Ct. 1088 (2013)	21, 24
<i>Lopez v. Smith</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 135 S. Ct. 1 (2014) (per curiam)	22
<i>Presnell v. Georgia</i> , 439 U.S. 14, 99 S. Ct. 235 (1978)	5
<i>Presnell v. Georgia</i> , 535 U.S. 1059, 122 S. Ct. 1921 (2002)	16
<i>Presnell v. State</i> , 241 Ga. 49, 243 S.E.2d 496 (1978)	4, 5
<i>Presnell v. State</i> , 243 Ga. 131, 252 S.E.2d 625 (1979)	5
<i>Presnell v. Zant</i> , 959 F.2d 1524 (11th Cir. 1992)	5
<i>Shinn v. Kayer</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 141 S. Ct. 517 (2020)	3, 24, 28
<i>Shoop v. Hill</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 139 S. Ct. 504 (2019)	20
<i>White v. Wheeler</i> , 577 U.S. 73, 136 S. Ct. 456 (2015) (per curiam)	22
<i>Wilson v. Sellers</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 138 S. Ct. 1188 (2018)	<i>passim</i>

Wilson v. Sellers, Wilson v. Warden,
834 F.3d 1227 (11th Cir. 2016) 19

Woods v. Etherton,
___ U.S. ___, 136 S. Ct. 1149 (2016) (per curiam) 22

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1257 1

28 U.S.C. § 2254 *passim*
